

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SENSATIONAL SMILES, LLC, D/B/A SMILE BRIGHT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEWEL MULLEN, DR., in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of Public Health; JEANNE P.  
STRATHEARN, DDS, in her official capacity as a  
Member of the Connecticut Dental Commission;  
LANCE E. BANWELL, DDS, in his official capacity as a  
Member of the Connecticut Dental Commission; PETER S.  
KATZ, DMD, in his official capacity as a Member of the  
Connecticut Dental Commission; STEVEN G. REISS, DDS,  
in his official capacity as a Member of the Connecticut  
Dental Commission; MARTIN UNGAR, DMD, in his  
official capacity as a Member of the Connecticut Dental  
Commission; BARBARA B. ULRICH, in her official capacity  
as a Member of the Connecticut Dental Commission,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
PAUL M. SHERMAN\*  
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA  
DANA BERLINER  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
psherman@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
I. Petitioners and their business .....	4
II. The Dental Commission’s declaratory ruling and its effect on Petitioners .....	5
III. Proceedings below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. The Second Circuit’s holding that pure economic protectionism is a legitimate government interest deepens an existing circuit split, conflicts with this Court’s precedent, and will have profound consequences .....	13
A. The Second and Tenth Circuits have held that economic protectionism is a legitimate government interest, while the Fifth, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits have expressly rejected that conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Second Circuit’s holding conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985), which rejected economic protectionism as a legitimate government interest.....	18
C. This case is a better vehicle than another recent case in which this Court declined to take up this question .....	23
II. The Second Circuit’s ruling upholding Connecticut’s regulation on health-and-safety grounds conflicts with precedent from this Court and other circuit courts regarding the role of evidence in determining whether regulations are “rationally related” to a legitimate government interest .....	26
A. The courts of appeals are split over whether evidence is relevant in determining whether a law is “rationally related” to an asserted interest.....	27
B. This case is a good vehicle in which to resolve this dispute .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Opinion, July 17, 2015.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Connecticut, Memorandum of Decision, March 28, 2014.....	App. 21
Relevant Statutes .....	App. 68
Connecticut State Dental Commission, Declaratory Ruling, June 8, 2011.....	App. 76
Plaintiff’s Local Rule 56(a)(2) Response to Defendants’ Statement of Undisputed Facts, May 16, 2013, Excerpts.....	App. 85
Plaintiff’s Local Rule 56(a)(1) Statement of Undisputed Facts, April 8, 2013, Excerpts ...	App. 88
Defendants’ Local Rule 56(a)(2) Statement, May 16, 2013, Excerpts.....	App. 89

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'n of Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	22
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	22
<i>Bokhari v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</i> , No. 3:11-00088, 2012 WL 6018710 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 3, 2012) .....	15
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. A-13-CA-872, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 680; 2015 WL 75244 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2015) .....	32
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014) .....	15, 32
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	21
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	15, 16, 30, 32
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , Nos. 13-4533, 13-4537, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 17156; 2015 WL 5692296 (2d Cir. Sept. 29, 2015) .....	24, 25
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	21, 22
<i>Gateway Equip. Corp. v. United States</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 299 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	8
<i>Karazanos v. Madison Two Assocs.</i> , 147 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	3
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17, 23, 31
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	29
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	26
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	21, 22
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	4, 28, 33
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....*passim*

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

Connecticut Dental Practice Act.....2

D. Conn. L. R. 56(a)(1)..... 8

D. Conn. L. R. 56(a)(3)..... 8

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....13

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....18

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....23, 26
